for the year ended 31 December

6 Value of non-covered operations sensitivity analysis
6.1 Valuation methodology

Total
R million 2024 2023

Listed share price – Santam  26 626 19 433
Discounted cash flows  61 312 54 464
Sanlam Life and Savings  7 836 7 840
Glacier  3 312 3 136
Sanlam Personal Loans  2 397 2 066
Sanlam Corporate  1 464 2 278
Other operations  663 360

Pan-Africa: SanlamAllianz 20 112 16 951
Asia 20 630 18 157
India  20 364 17 858
Malaysia  266 299

Sanlam Investment Group  12 734 11 516
Sanlam Investments  3 670 3 211
Wealth Management  4 119 3 424
International  3 265 3 476
Sanlam Financial Markets  1 680 1 405

Net asset value  2 488 2 534
Sanlam Investment Group  1 024 636
Sanlam Investments  225 82
International  409 164
Sanlam Financial Markets  390 390

Asia: India 539 1 898
Sanlam Life and Savings  925 –

Total  90 426 76 431

34 Sanlam Annual Financial Statements 2024 35 Sanlam Annual Financial Statements 2024

6 Value of non-covered operations sensitivity analysis
6.2 Sensitivity analysis: businesses valued at discounted cash flows

Base value Risk discount rate +1% Perpetuity growth rate +1% Equities and properties –10% Risk discount rate –1%
Rand exchange rate
depreciation +10%

R million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Sanlam Life and Savings  7 836 7 840  7 173 7 252  8 005 8 049 7 303 7 552  8 448 8 460  7 813 7 840
Glacier  3 312 3 136  3 008 2 890 3 415 3 238  2 779 2 848  3 620 3 424  3 289 3 136
Sanlam Personal Loans  2 397 2 066  2 221 1 983 2 460 2 095 2 397 2 066  2 600 2 161 2 397 2 066
Sanlam Corporate  1 464 2 278  1 349 2 095 1 513 2 348  1 464 2 278  1 599 2 488  1 464 2 278
Other operations  663 360  595 284 617 368  663 360  629 387  663 360

Pan-Africa: SanlamAllianz  20 112 16 951  18 223 15 451  21 165 18 325  20 112 16 951  22 302 19 342  21 831 18 622
Asia 20 630 18 157 17 292 15 549 23 596 20 377 20 630 18 157 25 252 21 705 22 693 19 973
India  20 364 17 858  17 026 15 302  23 330 20 058  20 364 17 858  24 986 21 345  22 400 19 644
Malaysia  266 299  266 247  266 319  266 299  266 360  293 329

Sanlam Investment Group  12 734 11 516  11 573 10 578  13 296 11 964  11 247 10 234  13 660 12 638  13 088 11 902
Sanlam Investments(1)  3 670 3 211  3 326 2 995  3 817 3 298  3 190 2 829  3 608 3 463  3 700 3 242
Wealth Management  4 119 3 424  3 731 3 120  4 319 3 570  3 821 3 200  4 588 3 787  4 132 3 438
International  3 265 3 476  2 962 3 158  3 425 3 652  2 668 2 905  3 635 3 868  3 576 3 817
Sanlam Financial Markets  1 680 1 405  1 554 1 305  1 735 1 444  1 568 1 300  1 829 1 520  1 680 1 405

 61 312 54 464  54 261 48 830  66 062 58 715  59 292 52 894  69 662 62 145  65 425 58 337
Weighted average assumption 16,1% 16,1% 2 – 7% 2 – 7%
(1)	 Includes third party asset management business based on the following main assumptions:

	– Weighted average discount rate: 19,5% (December 2023: 19,3%)
	– Weighted average perpetuity growth rate: 5% (December 2023: 5,0%)

Notes to the shareholders’ fund information continued

for the year ended 31 December

36 Sanlam Annual Financial Statements 2024 37 Sanlam Annual Financial Statements 2024

7 Business volumes
7.1 Analysis of new business and total funds received

Life business(1) General insurance Investment business(2) Total

R million 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Sanlam Life and Savings 63 512 63 982 – – 72 085 61 514 135 597 125 496